

9-7-2017

Brief of Professors at Law and Business Schools as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents

James D. Cox
Duke Law School

Lyman P. Q. Johnson
Washington and Lee University School of Law, johnsonlp@wlu.edu

J. Robert Brown
University of Denver College of Law

Joan MacLeod Heminway
University of Tennessee College of Law

Follow this and additional works at: <http://scholarlycommons.law.wlu.edu/wlufac>

 Part of the [Business Organizations Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Brief of Professors at Law and Business Schools as Amicus Curiae in Support of Respondents, *Leidos, Inc. v. Indiana Public Retirement System*, No. 16-581.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Requirement that Companies Provide Disclosure under the Periodic Reporting Process Creates a Duty to Disclose Under the Antifraud Provisions	8
B. The Reaffirmation of a Duty to Disclose with Respect to Required Disclosure Will Not Result in “Massive Liability” or Efforts to Enforce Technical Violations of the Periodic Reporting Requirements	17
C. Eliminating Fraud Actions for Nondisclosure of Information Required by Item 303 and other Provisions of Regulation S-K Will Impair the Quality of the System of Periodic Reporting	22
1. Existing Levels of Enforcement Have Not Resulted in Adequate Levels of Compliance with Item 303 of Regulation S-K.....	22
2. The Failure to Find a Duty to Disclose Will Significantly Reduce Enforcement of the Periodic Reporting Requirements and the Deterrence of Noncompliance....	27
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Amici Curiae App. 1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>A.D. Transp. Inc. v. Mich. Materials & Aggregates Co.</i> , Nos. 290236, 290250 (Mich. Ct. App. Sept. 30, 2010)	15
<i>Bienewski Ltd. P'ship v. Tising</i> , 63 F.R.D. 360 (E.D. Wis. 1974)	3, 28
<i>Binette v. Dyer Library Ass'n</i> , 688 A.2d 898 (Me. 1996)	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	13
<i>DiMichele v. Perrella</i> , 120 A.3d 551 (Conn. App. 2015)	14
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	9
<i>Favors v. Matzke</i> , 770 P.2d 686 (Wash. Ct. App. 1989)	14
<i>Gnagey Gas & Oil Co. v. Pa. Underground Storage Tank Fund</i> , 82 A.3d 485 (Pa. Comm. Ct. 2014)	14
<i>Grandon v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , 147 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Howard v. Everex Systems, Inc.</i> , 228 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Ind. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. SAIC, Inc.</i> , 818 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2016)	30
<i>In re Caine</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 55,476 (admin. proc. March 15, 2007)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Campbell Soup Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D.N.J. 2001)	17
<i>In re Ciro Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34,767, 1994 WL 548994 (admin. proc. Sept. 30, 1994)	12
<i>In re Cypress Bioscience Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 37,701, 1996 WL 531656 (admin. proc. Sept. 19, 1996)	12
<i>In re DeGeorge Fin. Corp.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 39,319, 1997 WL 700691 (admin. proc. Nov. 12, 1997)	12
<i>In re Hertz Global Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 1536223 (D.N.J. Apr. 27, 2017)	17
<i>In re NVIDIA Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014)	17, 21
<i>In re Presstek, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 39,472, 1997 WL 784548 (admin. proc. Dec. 22, 1997)	12, 24
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011)	29
<i>Kokesh v. S.E.C.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 1635 (2017)	28
<i>Lindner Fund, Inc. v. Waldbaum Inc.</i> , 624 N.E.2d 160 (N.Y. 1993)	14
<i>Litwin v. Blackstone Grp, L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Messner v. USA Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 1466543 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 13, 2016)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	20
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fd.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015).....	8, 15
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Peek v. Gurney</i> [1873] LR 6 (HL) 377	13
<i>Rodopoulos v. Sam Piki Enters', Inc.</i> , 570 So. 2d 661 (Ala. 1990)	13
<i>S.E.C. v. Jensen</i> , 835 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>S.E.C. v. Monterosso</i> , 756 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2014)	3, 28
<i>Santa Fe Indus. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977)	13
<i>S.E.C. v. Conaway</i> , 698 F. Supp. 2d 771 (E.D. Mich. 2010)	11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	13
<i>Stewart v. Wyo. Cattle Rancho Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888).....	14
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	2, 28
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 776 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2015)	17, 18
<i>Walck v. Am. Stock Exch.</i> , 687 F.2d 778 (3d Cir. 1982)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Williams v. East Coast Sales, Inc.</i> , 298 S.E.2d 80 (N.C. Ct. App. 1982).....	14
<i>Zimmerman v. Northfield Real Estate, Inc.</i> , 510 N.E.2d 409 (Ill. App. 1987).....	15
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77g	10
15 U.S.C. § 77k(a).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 77l(b).....	10
15 U.S.C. § 78m(a).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 78m(j)	7
15 U.S.C. § 78r.....	28
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	20
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(b)(1).....	30
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(2)	29
18 U.S.C. § 1350	16
Delaware General Corporation Law § 220	23
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995.....	10
REVISED UNIFORM SECURITIES ACT § 501	29
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002	
Section 302	34
Section 401	7
Section 906	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Securities Act of 1933	
Section 11	<i>passim</i>
Section 12	10
Section 12(a)(2)	3, 10, 18, 21, 32
Section 12(b).....	10
Section 17(a)(1)	3, 28
Section 17(a)(2)	29
Section 17(a)(3)	3, 28
Securities Exchange Act of 1934	
Section 10(b).....	<i>passim</i>
Section 13(a).....	5, 6, 12, 31
Section 18	28
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995).....	10
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
17 C.F.R. § 229.10, et seq.	6
17 C.F.R. § 229.303	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a)(1).....	7
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a)(2)(ii)	7
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a)(3)(ii)	7
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a)(4).....	7
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a)(4)(i)(D).....	7
17 C.F.R. § 229.402	23
17 C.F.R. § 229.404	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
17 C.F.R. § 229.601(b)(31).....	16
17 C.F.R. § 230.506(d)(1)(v)	30
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(a).....	2, 3, 28
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b).....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(c)	2, 3, 28
17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-11(c)	13
17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-14(a).....	16
17 C.F.R. § 240.13a-14(b).....	16
17 C.F.R. § 243.102	12, 31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Accounting and Investor Protection Issues Raised by Enron and Other Public Companies: Before the United States Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, 107th Congress (2002) (Written testimony of Harvey L. Pitt, Chairman, SEC) (Mar. 21, 2002)</i>	8
<i>Accounting Policies; Cautionary Advice Regarding Disclosure, Exchange Act Release No. 45,149, 66 Fed. Reg. 65013 (Dec. 17, 2001).....</i>	24
<i>Adam J. Gana & Michael Villacres, Blue Skies for America in the Securities Industry . . . Except for New York: New York’s Martin Act and the Private Right of Action, 19 FORDHAM J. CORP. & FIN. L. 587 (2014).....</i>	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Adoption of Integrated Disclosure System, Exchange Act Release No. 18,524, 47 Fed. Reg. 11380 (Mar. 3, 1982).....	6
Alan L. Beller, Dir., Div. of Corp. Fin., SEC, <i>Integration Roundtable</i>	26
Arthur Fleischer, Jr., “ <i>Federal Corporation Law</i> ”: <i>An Assessment</i> , 78 HARV. L. REV. 1146 (1965)	10
Brief for Faculty at Law and Business Schools as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2009) (No. 08-905)	1
Brief for Professors at Law and Business Schools as Amicus Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 563 U.S. 27 (2010) (No. 09-1156)	1
Brief for Professors at Law and Business Schools as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Omnicare Inc. v. Laborers District Council Construction Industry Pension Fund, et al.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015)	1
Brief of the SEC as Amicus Curiae in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee, Urging Affirmance, <i>Fin- nerty v. Stiefel Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2014).....	11
Business and Financial Disclosure Required by Regulation S-K, Exchange Act Release No. 77,599, 81 Fed. Reg. 23915 (April 22, 2016)	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Certification of Disclosure in Companies' Quarterly and Annual Reports, Exchange Act Release No. 46,427, 67 Fed. Reg. 57275 (Aug. 28, 2002)	16
Christopher F. Baum, James G. Bohn, & Atreya Chakraborty, <i>Securities Fraud and Corporate Board Turnover: New Evidence from Lawsuit Outcomes</i> , 48 INT'L REV. L. & ECON. 14 (2016)	30
<i>Civil Liability for Misstatements in Documents Filed Under Securities Act and Securities Exchange Act</i> , 44 YALE L. J. 456 (1935)	11
Commission Guidance Regarding Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, Exchange Act Release No. 48,960, 68 Fed. Reg. 75055 (Dec. 29, 2003)	8, 23, 24, 25
Dale Arthur Oesterle, <i>The Inexorable March Toward a Continuous Disclosure Requirement for Publicly Traded Corporations: "Are We There Yet?"</i> , 20 CARDOZO L. REV. 135 (1998)	10
DAN B. DOBBS, PAUL T. HAYDEN AND ELLEN M. BUBLICK, <i>DOBBS' LAW OF TORTS § 682 Nondisclosure</i> (2d ed. June 2017 Update)	14
<i>Definition of Duty in English</i> , OXFORD LIVING DICTIONARIES, https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/us/duty (last visited Aug. 6, 2017)	9
DIV. OF CORP. FIN., SEC, <i>CF DISCLOSURE GUIDANCE: TOPIC NO. 2</i> (Oct. 13, 2011)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Donald C. Langevoort & G. Mitu Gulati, <i>The Muddled Duty to Disclose Under Rule 10b-5</i> , 57 VAND. L. REV. 1639 (2004).....	10
E. Merrick Dodd, Jr., <i>Amending the Securities Act. The American Bar Association Committee’s Proposal</i> , 45 YALE L. J. 199 (1935).....	11
Edmund W. Kitch, <i>The Theory and Practice of Securities Disclosure</i> , 61 BROOK. L. REV. 763 (1995).....	15
Elisse B. Walter, Comm’r, SEC, Remarks Before WESFACCA: Let the Story Shine Through (Mar. 5, 2010).....	24, 25, 26
G. Mitu Gulati, <i>When Corporate Managers Fear a Good Thing is Coming to an End: The Case of Interim Nondisclosure</i> , 46 UCLA L. REV. 675 (1999).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 1383, 73rd Cong., 2d Sess. 11 (1934).....	6
Harold M. Williams, Chairman, SEC, Address at the Financial Executives Institute: Current Problems in Financial Reporting and Internal Controls 9 (Oct. 9, 1979)	25
J. ROBERT BROWN, JR., THE REGULATION OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE (4th ed. 2016)	1
JAMES D. COX ET AL., SECURITIES REGULATION: CASES AND MATERIALS (8th ed. 2017)	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Joan MacLeod Heminway, <i>Personal Facts About Executive Officers: A Proposal for Tailored Disclosures to Encourage Reasonable Investor Behavior</i> , 42 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 749 (2007).....	2, 10
Joel Seligman, <i>Rethinking Private Securities Litigation</i> , 73 U. CIN. L. REV. 95 (2004).....	22
Joseph A. Grundfest, <i>Damages and Reliance Under Section 10(b) of the Exchange Act</i> , 69 BUS. LAW. 307 (Feb. 2014).....	28
Letter from Dennis M. Kelleher, President & CEO, et al., Healthy Markets, Inc., to Brent J. Fields, Sec’y, SEC (July 21, 2016).....	25
Letter from Kurt N. Schacht, CFA, Managing Director, Standards and Advoc., CFA Inst., and James C. Allen, CFA, Head, Cap. Mkts. Pol. – Americas, CFA Inst., to Brent J. Fields, Sec’y, SEC (Oct. 6, 2016)	26
Linda C. Quinn, Dir., Div. of Corp. Fin., Statement at The Roundtable on the Integration of the 1933 and 1934 Acts, SEC Historical Society, William O. Douglas Open Meeting Room, U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Washington, D.C. (Mar. 21, 2002) (statement by former director, Division of Corporation Finance, SEC).....	8, 25
Luis Aguilar, Comm’r, SEC, Speech at the Securities Enforcement Forum 2012: <i>Taking a No-Nonsense Approach to Enforcing the Federal Securities Laws</i> (Oct. 18, 2012).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lyman P.Q. Johnson, <i>Securities Fraud and the Mirage of Repose</i> , 1992 WIS. L. REV. 607 (1992).....	2
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations, Exchange Act Release No. 18,120, 23 SEC Docket 962 (Sept. 28, 1981)	24
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations; Certain Investment Company Disclosures, Exchange Act Release No. 26,831, 54 Fed. Reg. 22427 (May 18, 1989).....	24
Martin Bengtzen, <i>Private Investor Meetings in Public Firms: The Case for Increasing Transparency</i> , 22 FORDHAM J. CORP. & FIN. L. 33 (2017).....	31
Mary Jo White, Chair, SEC, Speech at the IOSCO 39th Annual Conference: The Challenge of Coverage, Accountability and Deterrence in Global Enforcement (Oct. 1, 2014)	31
Michael D. Guttentag, <i>Patching a Hole in the JOBS Act: How and Why to Rewrite the Rules that Require Firms to Make Periodic Public Disclosures</i> , 88 INDIANA L. J. 151 (2013).....	7
Note, Ross MacDonald, <i>Setting Examples, Not Settling: Toward a New SEC Enforcement Paradigm</i> , 91 TEX. L. REV. 419 (2012).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Regulation of Takeovers and Security Holder Communications, Exchange Act Release No. 40,633, 63 Fed. Reg. 67331 (Dec. 4, 1998).....	11
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 550 (Am. Law Inst. 1977)	14
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 551 (Am. Law Inst. 1977)	13
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 551 cmt. k (Am. Law Inst. 1977).....	13
Robert M. Washburn, <i>Residential Real Estate Condition Disclosure Legislation</i> , 44 DEPAUL L. REV. 381 (1995)	14
Sample Letter from the Senior Assistant Chief Accountant, Division of Corporation Finance, Sent to Public Companies on MD&A Disclosure Regarding the Application of SFAS 157 (Fair Value Measurements), Sept. 16, 2008	26
Sample Letter from the Senior Assistant Chief Accountant, Division of Corporation Finance, Sent to Public Companies on MD&A Disclosure Regarding the Application of SFAS 157 (Fair Value Measurements), March 27, 2008	27
Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading, Exchange Act Release No. 42,259, 64 Fed. Reg. 72590 (Dec. 28, 1999)	8
Selective Disclosure and Insider Trading, Exchange Act Release No. 43,154, 65 Fed. Reg. 51715 (Aug. 24, 2000).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Stefan Boettrich & Svetlana Starykh, <i>Recent Trends in Securities Class Action Litigation: 2016 Full-Year Review</i> , NERA (Jan. 2017)	19, 20
Stephen V. Brown & Jennifer Wu Tucker, <i>Large-Sample Evidence on Firms' Year-over-Year MD&A Modifications</i> , 49 J. ACCT. RES. 309 (2011).....	25
Tatyana Shumsky, <i>Corporate Judgment Call: When to Disclose You've Been Hacked</i> , WALL ST. J. (Sept. 19, 2016 5:31 PM)	26
THOMAS J. DOUGHERTY, <i>THE DIRECTOR'S HANDBOOK</i> , Appendix B (2017).....	18
W. PAGE KEETON, ET AL., <i>PROSSER AND KEETON ON THE LAW OF TORTS</i> 738 (Page Keeton ed., 5th ed., 1984)	13, 14
Wendy Gerwick Couture, <i>A Glass-Half-Empty Approach to Securities Regulation</i> , 76 MD. L. REV. 360 (2017).....	10
William O. Douglas & George E. Bates, <i>The Federal Securities Act of 1933</i> , 43 YALE L. J. 171 (1933).....	11
William R. Rohrlich II, <i>Disclosure Implications of Recent Developments in SEC Compliance</i> , in SEC COMPLIANCE BEST PRACTICES, 2015 ED.: LEADING LAWYERS ON UNDERSTANDING NEW REGULATIONS AND DEVELOPING COMPLIANCE STRATEGIES (INSIDE THE MINDS), 2015 WL 5565388 (2015).....	18
